



Christie Huang
By email

Reference: FOI-2019-184

5 April 2019

Dear Christie Huang,

Your request was received on 12 March 2019 and I am dealing with it under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act').

You asked:

I am writing to request the following information to be made available by you under the Freedom of Information Act, regarding senior status applications to PBS:

- 1) Number of applications made, interviews offered, and places offered for all admission cycles from 2012;*
- 2) Predicted and achieved Bachelor's degree classification for students that were offered a place to study PBS as an affiliated student;*
- 3) Cambridge Admissions scores for applicants that were offered a place;*
- 4) Past Thinking Skills (?) or related Cambridge admissions papers for PBS, for all cycles from 2012;*
- 5) Any marking scheme that were used to grade interviewees, and/or guidance/advice for interviewers*

I request that, if possible, all information for 1-4 be listed chronologically, and if applicable, separated into each college under each year.

The requested information, insofar as it is held, is attached. Information about interviews is not held; all interview processes for entry to undergraduate degree courses at the University are set and managed locally by each of the individual Colleges, each of which is a separate legal entity and public authority under the Act.

Information to answer to question 4 is published at

<https://www.undergraduate.study.cam.ac.uk/courses/psychological-and-behavioural-sciences>

The Old Schools
Trinity Lane
Cambridge, CB2 1TN

Tel: +44 (0) 1223 764142
Fax: +44 (0) 1223 332332
Email: foi@admin.cam.ac.uk
www.cam.ac.uk



UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE

Registrary's Office

Please note that the attached document should not be copied, reproduced or used except in accordance with the law of copyright.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request an internal review of this decision, you should contact us quoting the reference number above. The University would normally expect to receive your request for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this letter and reserves the right not to review a decision where there has been undue delay in raising a complaint. If you are not content with the outcome of your review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the University. The Information Commissioner may be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (<https://ico.org.uk/>).

Yours sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'James Knapton'.

James Knapton

Request	Data	<p>"...regarding senior status applications to PBS:</p> <p>1) Number of applications made, interviews offered, and places offered for all admission cycles from 2012;</p> <p>2) Predicted and achieved Bachelor's degree classification for students that were offered a place to study PBS as an affiliated student;</p> <p>3) Cambridge Admissions scores for applicants that were offered a place;</p> <p>4) Past Thinking Skills (?) or related Cambridge admissions papers for PBS, for all cycles from 2012;</p> <p>5) Any marking scheme that were used to grade interviewees, and/or guidance/advice for interviewers</p> <p>I request that, if possible, all information for 1-4 be listed chronologically, and if applicable, separated into each college under each year..."</p>
	By	Christie Huang
	On	Tuesday, 12 March, 2019

Notes	Apply Year	Figures are grouped by UCAS application year. The 2019 application year ran from applications opening in September 2018 to Confirmation in August 2019.
	Application Identifier	Applicant information has been anonymized, with each applicant assigned a dummy application identifier.
	Qualifications	Qualification information is declared by applicants through their UCAS application, and is not verified at the point of application.

Course	Affiliated	Apply Year	College	ApplyID	Offer Holder
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	Yes	2013	St Edmund's	100001	Yes
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	Yes	2015	Hughes Hall	100002	
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	Yes	2016	Wolfson	100003	
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	Yes	2016	Lucy Cavendish	100004	Yes
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	Yes	2016	Clare	100005	
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	Yes	2016	King's	100006	
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	Yes	2016	Lucy Cavendish	100007	
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	Yes	2016	Jesus	100008	
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	Yes	2017	Pembroke	100009	
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	Yes	2017	Hughes Hall	100010	
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	Yes	2018	Lucy Cavendish	100011	Yes
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	Yes	2019	St Edmund's	100012	

Course	Affiliated	Offer Holder	Qual Type	Title	Result	Predicted Result
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	Yes	Yes	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Bachelor in Business Administration	Hons - Distinction	
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	Yes	Yes	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	BSc in International Hospitality Management	Hons - Distinction	
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	Yes	Yes	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	B.A. in Philosophy (with a minor in Psychology)	Incomplete	A
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	Yes	Yes	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	BSc Management	1st	